March 31, 2025

Quoted investments Investment in mutual funds 523.83
March 31, 2024

Quoted investments V Investment in mutual funds 451.35
Assets for which fair values are disclosed:

March 31, 2025

Investment in subsidiaries (iriduding loan to subsidiaries) 40,768.81
March 31, 2024

Investment in subsidiaries (lnduding loan to subsidiaries) 23,588.12
Liabilities for which fair value disclosures are given:

March 31, 2025

Borrowings 19,039.38
March 31, 2024

Borrowings 7,4GG.44

There have been no transfers amonf! Level 1, Leve! 2 and Level 3.

Investment in mutual funds though unlisted, are quoted on recognised stock exchanges at their previous day NAVs which is the quote for the day.

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation:

4.71
22,700.41

451.35
155.00

0.75
23,312.22

7,441.81

4.93

1.67
7,448.41

Total fair value

69.27

40,768.81

523.83

421.10
13.67

41,796.68

19,039.38

88.82

56.34

19,184.54

Total fair value

4.71

23,588.12

451.35

155.00

0.75
24,199.93

7,466.44

4.93
1.67

7,473.04

Significant unobservable inputs Input for Input for Sensitivity of input to the Increase /{decrease) in fair value

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 fair value March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

WACC 7. 76% to 8.34% 8.02% to 8.07%
+0.5% (1,851.61) (1,197.50)

-0.5% 2,059.79 1,348.68

MAT -17.47% MAT• 17.47% +2% (142.54) (79.57)
Tax rate (normal tax and MAT) Normal tax • 25.17% to

·2% 121.63 55.45 Normal tax• 25.17%
29.12%

Escalation rate for expenses 2.5% to 5% 2.5% ta 5%
1.00% (450.84) (253.12)

-1.00% 381.99 211.83

Anzen lndla Energy Yield Plus Trust

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated

23 Related party disclosures

I. List of related parties as per the requirements of Ind AS 24 • Related Party Disclosures

a) Entity with control over the Trust
Edelweiss Infrastructure Yield Plus

b) Entity with significant influence over the Trust

SEPL Energy Private Limited (formerly known as Sekura Energy Private Limited) (SEPL) - Sponsor and Project Manager

EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited (formerly known as Edelweiss Real Assets Managers Limited) (ERAML) - Investment Manager

c) Subsidiaries

Darbhanga • Motihari Transmission Company Limited (DMTCL)

[…]

Th,, Trust is required to present the Statement of total assets at fair value and Statement of total returns at fair value as per srn1 Master drcul~r No.

SEBI/HO/DDHS·PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/4,t dated 15 May 2024 issued under the lnvlT Regulations as a part of these iinanc1al statements • Rcfe1

Statement of Net assets at fair value and Statement of Total Returns at fair value.

The inputs to the valuation models for computation of fair value of transmission assets for the above mentioned statements are taken from

observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required ,n establishing fair values, Judgements include

considerations of Inputs such as WACC, Tax rates, Inflation rates, etc,

The significant unobservable Inputs used in the fair value measurement required for disclosures categorised within Level 3 of the fair value

hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are as shown below:

Description or significant unobservable Input, to valuation:

Significant unobservable Inputs
Input for I Input for

Sensitivity of Increase /(decrease) in fair value
Input to the fair

March 31, 2025 March 31, ZOZII
valu<? March 31, 2025 March 31, 20211

WACC 7,76% lo 8.34% 8.02% to 8,07% +0.5% (1,851.61) (1,197,SO)

-0.5% 2,059,79 1,348,68

Tax rate (norrnal tax and MAT) MAT- 17.47% MAT-17.47% +2% (142.S•l) (79.57)

Normal tax• Normal lax•
-2% 121.63 55,45

25, !7% to 29.12% 25.17%
Inflation rate for expenses 2.5% to 5% 2.5%to 5% 1.00% (450.84) (253,12)

I -1.00% 381.99 211.83

(24) Financial rislt management objectives and policies

fhe- Group 1
) pnncipa! financial liabilities r.ornprise borrowings, trLtde and other poyable5 and other financial ih1billti1~s. Th(~ main purpose of these

financial liabilities i~ to finance the Group's operaUons. The Group'!s principal financial <J'iSets include lnve~11r11::ntS, loans, \rode recei'✓nb!es, CJ!:h and

short-term deposits and other financial assets that derive directly from its operations.
The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk, Tl1e Investment manager ovorsees the management of these risks, The